

Christopher D. Boyd  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Adams County Prosecutor's Office  
P.O. Box 604  
Council, ID 83612  
Telephone: (208) 253-4141  
Fax: (208) 498-9721  
cboyd@co.adams.id.us

Lawson E. Fite (Ore. Bar #055573), *Pro Hac Vice Pending*  
American Forest Resource Council  
700 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 320  
Portland, Oregon 97232  
Telephone: (503) 222-9505  
Fax: (503) 222-3255  
lfite@amforest.org

Attorneys for Proposed Defendant-Intervenors

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ALLIANCE FOR THE WILD ROCKIES, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, et al.,

Defendants,

and

PAYETTE FOREST COALITION, an  
unincorporated Idaho association, and ADAMS  
COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of  
Idaho,

Proposed Defendant-Intervenors.

No. 1:19-cv-00445-BLW

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO INTERVENE  
BY PAYETTE FOREST COALITION AND  
ADAMS COUNTY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND ..... 1

II. STANDARDS FOR INTERVENTION ..... 3

III. ARGUMENT ..... 4

    A. Intervention as of right is appropriate ..... 4

        1. The motion is timely ..... 4

        2. The Coalition and County have significant protectable interests ..... 5

        3. Movants’ interests would be affected by the litigation..... 7

        4. The existing parties do not adequately represent the Coalition and County ..... 8

    B. Alternatively, the Court may grant permissive intervention ..... 10

IV. CONCLUSION..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 229 F.R.D. 669 (N.D. Ala. 2005).....	10
<i>Allied Concrete &amp; Supply Co. v. Baker</i> , 904 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00193-EJL, ECF No. 51, 2016 WL 7626528 (D. Idaho June 9, 2016) .....	4, 6
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Gould</i> , No. CV 1:15-01329-WBS-GSA, 2015 WL 6951295 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2015).....	7
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Montana Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 8
<i>County of Fresno v. Andrus</i> , 622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	5
<i>Desert Prot. Soc’y v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 2:19-CV-00198-TLN-CKD, 2020 WL 1307189 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2020).....	10
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	8, 9
<i>Friant Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , No. 1:14-cv-000765-LJO-BAM, 2014 WL 5325352 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2014) .....	8
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 996 F.2d 973 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	5
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	5, 6
<i>Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. United States Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-02069-CL, 2020 WL 1052518 (D. Or. Mar. 4, 2020) .....	9
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	10, 11
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Marten</i> , No. CV 18-87-M-DLC, 2018 WL 5620658 (D. Mont. Oct. 30, 2018) .....	7

*Sequoia ForestKeeper v. Watson*,  
No. 1:16-CV-1865 AWI JLT, 2017 WL 4310257 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2017) .....7

*Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt*,  
150 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 1998) .....8

*Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg*,  
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001) .....3, 7, 8, 9

*United States v. Carpenter*,  
298 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2002) .....4, 5

*Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) (*en banc*) .....3, 4, 5, 6

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1604(i) .....6

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P.24(a) ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P.24(b) .....1, 4, 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2).....10
